
Agenda 
WATERTOWN BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Council Chambers 
23 2nd Street NE 

____________________________________________________________________    
Thursday June 23, 2016        4:15 PM 
 

 
Call to Order  
            
Roll Call 

 
 

1. Approval of June 9, 2016 Minutes 
 
2. Applicant Glacial Lakes Energy, LLC (#16795) seeks Conditional Use approval to operate a rail 

loop and tank farm facility, with storage of ethanol & petroleum based products @ 1332 10th St 
SW, located in the I-2 Heavy Industrial District. 

A. Public hearing  
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
3. Applicant Troy Binde (#16796) seeks Conditional Use approval and concurrently appeals the 

terms of the ordinance to allow for the constsruction of a compliant addition onto an existing 
nonconforming retail building  @ 505 & 507 Arrow Ave, located in the C-3 Highway 
Commercial District; and additionally seeks approval for the operation of Video Lottery 
machines, and the expansion of the original area allowed for the sale/serving/consumption of 
alcoholic beverages.  

A. Public hearing  
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
4. Applicant Jeff & Sandra Stadheim (#16797) seek Conditional Use approval and concurrently 

appeal the terms of the ordinance to allow for the constsruction of a compliant addition onto an 
existing nonconforming retail building @ 308 & 312 5th St SE, located in the R2-A Single 
Family Attached Residential District. 

A. Public hearing  
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
 
Old Business:  
 
Motion to adjourn 
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STAFF REPORT 
Conditional Use Application #16795 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Vicinity/Zoning Map Mtg date: June 23, 2016 

 
Owner/Applicant:  Glacial Lakes Energy, LLC 
Property Address: 1332 10th St SW    Legal Description: see attached 
 
Conditional Use Request:  
Applicant seeks approval to operate a rail loop and tank farm facility, with storage of ethanol 
& petroleum based products per §21.3603(4&13); contingent upon compliance with:  
 the Purpose of the I-2 Heavy Industrial District §21.3601;  
 Chapter 5.04 Petroleum Products;  
 Chapter 21.50 “AP” Aquifer Protection Overlay District; and 
 Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses, including but not limited to 

§21.0202(2b6a-h). 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
     I-2 District Regulations:  Subject Parcel:    
Minimum Lot Area:            220,000 sq ft   >220,000 sq ft 
Minimum Lot Width:       300’    >300’ 
Req’d Yard (F/S/R):    75’/50’/50’    will comply 
Max height:           50’    will comply 
Blvd Rqts (21.73):   15’ grass w/1 tree per 50’ frontage will comply  
Infr Rqts (Titles 5, 18, 21 & 24):   4’ sw/trl, c&g   will comply 
Min. Off-St Pkg (21.63):         xxxx         will comply  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

HISTORY: 
This property was: 
Annexed:  effective June 10, 2016 
Zoned I-2:  effective June 10, 2016 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 

  Railroad Tracks and equipment located on a railroad right-of-way are exempt from  
the regulations of the ordinance and shall be permitted in any district per §21.0302(6)b. 

  Distillation and Petroleum products terminal are listed Conditional Uses for the I-2 Heavy 
Industrial District per §21.3603(4&13): 
 Permit is required from the Board of Adjustment for Storage of Petroleum Products for 

sale or commercial use per Chapter 5.04 Petroleum Products 
The following rules, requirements and standards of the Ordinance are to be considered for 
approval; applicant submitted the attached Site Plan which reflects (or does not reflect) these 
regulations: 

  §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses: 
 ingress/egress, off-street parking & loading refuse & service areas, utilities, screening/buffering, 

signage, exterior lighting, Required Yards & open space, & general compatibility  
  §21.5004(2)a: Zone B – Aquifer Secondary Impact Zones  

 The property is in the Zone B AP District: The following conditional uses are permitted in Zone B 
provided they meet the appropriate Performance Standards outlined for Aquifer Protection Overlay 
Zones, and when located within the city limits are connected to the city’s sanitary sewer system. 

o Siting of new or expansion of existing commercial and industrial establishments which handle, use or store 
potential groundwater contaminants to include but not limited to gasoline, benzene, diesel, other petroleum 
based products and if they are located north of 6th Avenue North and west of the Big Sioux River. 

  §21.5005(2): Performance Standards for Aquifer Protection Overlay Zones 
 Storage of petroleum products in quantities exceeding one hundred (100) gallons at one locality in one 

tank or series of tanks must meet South Dakota Department of Environment and Natural Resources 
standards and may be required to have a secondary containment system where it is deemed necessary 
by the City Engineer. 
  Chapter 21.63 Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements:  

 Parking layout was not shown on Site Plan.  Sufficient area exists. 
  Chapter 21.65 Outside Storage and Display Requirements for Specific Uses: 

 outside storage &/or display of materials, equipment, etc. was not indicated in the application.   
  Chapter 21.73 Landscape and Lighting Standards: 

 parking lot layout, lighting, Blvd & Infra Requirements, etc. were not shown on the Site Plan. (I-2 
Zone is exempt from the interior tree requirement)  
  Chapter 21.80 Signs and Outdoor Advertising:  

 Signage was not addressed in the application. 
This Board must determine if satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made concerning 
§21.0202(2)b(6a-h) and Chapters 5.04, 21.36, 21.50, 21.63, 21.65, 21.73 & 21.80 for such 
use(s) to be operated at this location. 
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STAFF REPORT 
Conditional Use Application and Appeal #16796  

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Floor Plan, Vicinity/Zoning Map, BPs/mins, pics  Mtg date: June 23, 2016 

 
Owner/Applicant: Troy Binde 
Property Address: 505 & 507 Arrow Ave     Legal D.: Lots 6-8, Blk 19, Pettigrews Addition 

 
Conditional Use Request and Appeal:  
Applicant seeks approval for the operation of Video Lottery machines, and the expansion of the sale, serving, & 
consumption of alcoholic beverages area to include a new addition and Lot 8 per §21.2803(3&4); contingent 
upon compliance with: 
 §2.0102 Location, and  
 Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses including but not limited to §21.0202(2b6a-h).  
Additionally, applicant concurrently appeals the following ordinance regulation to allow for the construction of a 
compliant 750 sq ft (15’x50’) addition onto an existing nonconforming commercial building:   
 §21.0302 prohibits the alteration, modification &/or enlargement of nonconforming structures. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
    C-3 District Regulations: existing & proposed:    Meets Rqts: 
Minimum Lot Area:           20,000 sq ft   22,725 sq ft    X 
Minimum Lot Width:       100’    150’     X 
Front setback (west):       40’    29.5’/ NA    - 
Front setback (south):         40’    45.5’/ NA    - 
Side setback (north):          20’    74.5’/ 59.5’    X 
Side setback (east):    20’    22’/22’     X 
Blvd Rqts (21.73):   15’ grass w/6 trees  0 trees    *will comply  
Infr Rqts (Titles 5, 18, 21 & 24): 4’ sw/trl, c&g   no sw on Lot 8  *will comply 
Min. Off-St Pkg (21.63):        **1 per 3 seats /***5 per1,000 sf gf     ? / 29 (north pkg area not paved) X 
*variance(s) are NOT requested 
**restaurant / ***community commercial  

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

HISTORY: 
NO BP found     single garage (left standing after Demo of house) 
#10308  2004  Binde  noncon commercial retail building (see BPs & mins) 
#10337  2004  Binde  Special Exception approved (see BPs & mins) 
#10562  2004  Binde  Variance denied (see BPs & mins) 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 

  Bar or Tavern and Casino or Gambling Establishment are listed Conditional Uses for the C-3 
HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL DISTRICT per §21.2803(3) and §21.2803(4). 

 Definitions:  
Bar or Tavern: any establishment, including restaurants and gambling establishments, licensed to sell alcoholic beverages 
for consumption upon the premises where sold or provided. The term bar or tavern shall also include establishments licensed 
to sell alcoholic beverages for consumption off the premises where sold. 
Casino or gambling establishment: an establishment that operates gambling facilities, such as video gaming terminals. A 
casino or gambling establishment may provide food and beverage services. The term casino or gambling establishment shall 
not include full-service restaurants/bars/taverns where gambling receipts do not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the total gross 
receipts of the business. 

 Currently, there exists on this parcel: a legal nonconforming 3,000 sq ft (30’x100’) commercial 
building, and a 312 sq ft (12’x26’) accessory structure.   

 A Floor Plan of the proposed addition was submitted, showing the layout of (7) VL machines.    
The following rules, requirements and standards of the Ordinance are to be considered for approval; 
applicant submitted the attached Site Plan which reflects (or does not reflect) these regulations: 

  §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses: 
 ingress/egress, off-street parking & loading refuse & service areas, utilities, screening/buffering, signage, 

exterior lighting, Required Yards & open space, & general compatibility  
  §2.0102 Location:  

 the premises must be more than one hundred (100) yards measured by the regular and usual path of travel from any door 
or exit, of any church, school, Boy's or Girl's Club, or community sponsored recreation center (w/exceptions).   

  Chapter 21.63 Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements: see chart above 
  Chapter 21.65 Outside Storage and Display Requirements for Specific Uses: 

 outside display was not indicated in the application.   
  Chapter 21.73 Landscape and Lighting Standards: 

 does not show six (6) required Blvd trees. 
  Chapter 21.80 Signs and Outdoor Advertising:  

 See written request (signage specifics were not addressed). 

  Title 24 Subdivision of Land: 
 Applicant agrees to a Development Lot Agreement in lieu of re-platting, thus creating a compliant  

C-3 zoned parcel. 
This Board must determine if satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made concerning Sections 
21.0202(2)b(6a-h) & 2.0102; Chapters 21.63, 21.65 21.73, & 21.80; and Title 24.  This parcel lacks 
standard Blvd & Infrastructure requirements; if application is endorsed, this board may consider fulfillment of 
any/all of those requirements in conjunction with any structural improvements authorized by Building Permit. 
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STAFF REPORT 
Conditional Use Application and Appeal #16797 

See attached: 
      Vicinity Map, Written Request, BPs & Board mins, pics   

 

Mtg: 6/23/2016 

Owner/Applicant: Jeff & Sandra Stadheim            
Address: 308 & 312 5th St SE    Legal:  Lots 3-5, Blk D, 2nd Railway Addition 
 
Conditional Use Request and Appeal:  
Applicant seeks approval to allow for the constsruction of a compliant ~840 sq ft addition onto an 
existing nonconforming retail building (expansion of a previously approved Conditional Use and 
modification of Site Plan) per §21.1804 & §21.1603(4); contingent upon compliance with: 
 Specific Rules Governing Ind’l Conditional Uses including but not limited to §21.0202(2b6a-h).  
Concurrently, applicant appeals the following ordinance regulation to allow for that construction: 
 §21.0302 prohibits the alteration, modification &/or enlargement of nonconforming structures. 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

R-2A District Regs:  existing/proposed:     meets req’ts: 
Min Lot Area:     7,500 sq ft  22,500 sq ft  X 
Min Lot Width:         75’   150’   X 
front (west) SBs:   30’ (primary bldg(s)) 26.7’/>30’   no / X 
side (south) SBs:   9’ “       “  55.9’/20.9’   X / X 
side (north) SBs:   9’ “       “  7.8’/NA   no / NA 
rear (east) SBs:   25’ “       “  >25’/ >25’   X / X 
Blvd Rqts (21.73):   15’ grass w/3 trees 1 tree     *NO 
Infr Rqts (Titles 5, 18, 21 & 24): 4’ sw/trl, c&g  exists 
Off-street pkg (OSP) (21.63):  5/1,000 sf gf     ???  ??? not shown on Site Plan 
*variance(s) are NOT requested 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
History: 
1992  #5753  312 5th St SE  Special Exception for a business in the R-2 zone by Stadheim 
1996  #7261   312 5th St SE  legal nonconfg 224 sf shed (#1) by Stadheim 
1996-2011 NO Permit 312 5th St SE  unlawful 85 sf lean-to on shed #7261 
1996-2011 NO Permits 312 5th St SE  unlawful sheds #2, #3, #4 and screen/fence 
2011  #14142  312 5th St SE  bldg addition & deck by Stadheim 
???    308 5th St SE   SFD converted to commercial/retail w/out permit(s) 
2015  #16202  308 5th St SE  remodel: removed ktchn & bathrm, new w/s,… 
2015  #16223  308 & 312 5th St SE CU approval for expansion of Retail Establishment: approved 
        with screen/fence along their north property line (unfinished) 
2015?  NO Permits 308 & 312 5th St SE more unlawful accessory structures:   

364 sq ft (14’x26’) garage & ?6th? (X’xX’) shed 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met)     

 Neighborhood Retail Establishments, as defined by Ordinance, is a listed Permitted or Conditional Use in 
the R-2, R2-A, R-3 & C-2 Districts, while Retail Establishments, as defined by Ordinance, is neither a listed 
Permitted nor Conditional Use in the R-2A Single Family Attached Residential District (it is in the C-1, C-3 
& BP Districts). Nevertheless, the BOA granted CU approval to allow this Retail Establishment, and the 
expansion of it, in the R-2A Zone on 7/23/2015. (see attached mins) 

 Definition: Neighborhood Retail Establishment:  
generally recognized retail business which supplies commodities on the premises for persons residing in adjacent residential areas, 
such as but not limited to: groceries, meats, dairy products, baked goods or other foods, drugs, dry goods, clothing and notions or 
hardware. 

 Definition Retail Establishment:  
establishment engaged in selling products, goods or merchandise to the general public for personal or household consumption; and 
establishments engaged in providing services or entertainment to the general public including, convenience stores, petroleum sales, 
repair shops, indoor amusement, copying services, health, professional, educational, social services and other miscellaneous services. 

Complete and accurate Site Plan and Floor Plans were requested, as usual, so that issues such as 
noncompliant structures; Code compliance (safety, ADA, occupancy load, etc…); parking space / isle layout; 
loading / maneuvering areas; etc… could be evaluated.  The Site Plan is not complete/accurate, as there are at 
least two (2) new unlawful accessory structures placed in the last ~year.  The Site Plan provided and additional 
staff notes & pictures reflect compliance (or noncompliance) with the following requirements of the Ordinance: 

  §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses:  
 ingress/egress, off-street parking & loading refuse & service areas, utilities, screening/buffering, signage, 

exterior lighting, Required Yards & open space, & general compatibility  
  Chapter 21.63 Off-Street Parking and Loading Req’ts, and Engineering Design Standards: 

 The alley is used to access customer parking (paving of alley may be considered as condition). 
  Chapter 21.65 Outside Storage and Display Requirements for Specific Uses: 

 Outside displays of merchandise is permitted,  & outside storage may be w/approved screening – neither were 
addressed in the submitted application. 

  Chapter 21.73 Landscape and Lighting Standards (Blvd req’ts, parking, screening, etc…). 
 Minimally, parking lot screening from adjancent residentially used property shall be provided. 

  Chapter 21.80 Signs and Outdoor Advertising:  
 Signage was not addressed in the application. 
This Board must determine if satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made concerning 
§21.0202(2)b(6a-h); and Chapters 21.63, 21.65 21.73, & 21.80.  This parcel lacks standard Blvd requirements; 
if application is endorsed, this board may consider requiring fulfillment of the lacking Blvd requirements, &/or 
any other conditions of approval deemed necessary such as: limiting outside storage/displays/parking, paving 
alley, screening, etc…  in conjunction with any structural improvements authorized by Building Permit. 
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